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PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements

FLEXSTEEL INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(Amounts in thousands, except share data)

        

  

December 31,
2009

(UNAUDITED)  

June 30,
2009  

ASSETS        
CURRENT ASSETS:        

Cash  $ 12,875 $ 1,714 
Trade receivables – less allowance for doubtful accounts:

December 31, 2009, $1,980; June 30, 2009, $1,760   32,963  31,282 
Inventories   66,834  73,844 
Deferred income taxes   4,340  3,960 
Other   1,731  3,913 

Total current assets   118,743  114,713 
NON-CURRENT ASSETS:        

Property, plant and equipment, net   22,742  23,298 
Deferred income taxes   2,555  2,145 
Other   11,347  10,815 

TOTAL  $ 155,387 $ 150,971 
        
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:        

Accounts payable – trade  $ 9,665 $ 9,745 
Notes payable   5,000  10,000 
Accrued liabilities:        

Payroll and related items   6,220  4,938 
Insurance   6,599  6,519 
Other   8,140  5,095 

Total current liabilities   35,624  36,297 
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:        

Deferred compensation   4,930  4,991 
Other   3,264  2,685 

Total liabilities   43,818  43,973 
        
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY:        

Cumulative preferred stock – $50 par value;
authorized 60,000 shares; outstanding – none        

Undesignated (subordinated) stock – $1 par value;
authorized 700,000 shares; outstanding – none        

Common stock – $1 par value; authorized 15,000,000 shares;
outstanding December 31, 2009, 6,611,693 shares;
outstanding June 30, 2009, 6,576,373 shares   6,612  6,576 

Additional paid-in capital   5,005  4,370 
Retained earnings   101,500  97,816 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1,548)  (1,764)

Total shareholders’ equity   111,569  106,998 
TOTAL  $ 155,387 $ 150,971 

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited).
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FLEXSTEEL INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)
(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

              

  

Three Months Ended
December 31,  

Six Months Ended
December 31,  

  2009  2008  2009  2008  
NET SALES  $ 83,524 $ 84,550 $ 159,465 $ 175,966 
COST OF GOODS SOLD   (63,483)  (68,419)  (122,868)  (142,699)
GROSS MARGIN   20,041  16,131  36,597  33,267 
SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE   (15,263)  (15,393)  (29,404)  (32,163)
FACILITY CONSOLIDATION AND OTHER CHARGES   —  (504)  —  (1,852)
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)   4,778  234  7,193  (748)
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):              

Interest and other income   91  503  123  613 
Interest expense   (95)  (271)  (233)  (558)

Total   (4)  232  (110)  55 
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES   4,774  466  7,083  (693)
(PROVISION FOR) BENEFIT FROM INCOME TAXES   (1,810)  (170)  (2,740)  240 
NET INCOME (LOSS)  $ 2,964 $ 296 $ 4,343 $ (453)
              
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF COMMON SHARES

OUTSTANDING:              
Basic   6,588  6,576  6,582  6,576 

Diluted   6,627  6,652  6,621  6,576 
              
EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE OF COMMON STOCK:              

Basic  $ 0.45 $ 0.04 $ 0.66 $ (0.07)
Diluted  $ 0.45 $ 0.04 $ 0.66 $ (0.07)

              
DIVIDENDS DECLARED PER COMMON SHARE  $ 0.05 $ 0.13 $ 0.10 $ 0.26 

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited).
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FLEXSTEEL INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)
(Amounts in thousands)

        

  

Six Months Ended
December 31,  

  2009  2008  
OPERATING ACTIVITIES:        
Net income (loss)  $ 4,343 $ (453)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities:        

Depreciation   1,545  1,986 
Deferred income taxes   (922)  (241)
Stock-based compensation expense   431  114 
Gain on disposition of capital assets   (6)  (186)
Gain on sale of investments   —  (462)
Impairment of long-lived assets   —  137 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:        

Trade receivables   (1,681)  6,027 
Inventories   7,010  1,749 
Other current assets   2,182  591 
Other assets   4  11 
Accounts payable – trade   (151)  3,576 
Accrued liabilities   4,405  (3,298)
Other long-term liabilities   683  27 
Deferred compensation   (61)  (315)

Net cash provided by operating activities   17,782  9,263 
        
INVESTING ACTIVITIES:        

Proceeds from sales of investments   245  1,220 
Purchases of investments   (537)  (130)
Proceeds from sale of capital assets   11  554 
Capital expenditures   (923)  (772)

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities   (1,204)  872 
        
FINANCING ACTIVITIES:        

Repayment of short-term borrowings, net   (5,000)  (3,217)
Repayment of long-term borrowings   —  (7,247)
Dividends paid   (658)  (1,710)
Proceeds from issuance of common stock   241  — 

Net cash used in financing activities   (5,417)  (12,174)
        
Increase (decrease) in cash   11,161  (2,039)
Cash at beginning of period   1,714  2,841 
Cash at end of period  $ 12,875 $ 802 

SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION – Cash paid during the period for:
(Amounts in thousands)

        

  

Six Months Ended
December 31,  

  2009  2008  
Interest  $ 233 $ 568 
Income taxes refunded, net  $ (1,290) $ (62)

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited).
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FLEXSTEEL INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) 
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

  

1. The consolidated financial statements included herein have been prepared by Flexsteel Industries, Inc. and Subsidiaries (the “Company” or “Flexsteel”),
without audit, pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”). The information furnished in the consolidated
financial statements includes normal recurring adjustments and reflects all adjustments, which are, in the opinion of management, necessary for a fair
presentation of such consolidated financial statements. Operating results for the three and six-month periods ended December 31, 2009 are not
necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010. Certain information and footnote disclosures normally
included in the consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America
(“GAAP”) have been condensed or omitted pursuant to such rules and regulations, although the Company believes that the disclosures are adequate to
make the information presented not misleading. Except to the extent updated or described below, the significant accounting policies set forth in Note 1 to
the consolidated financial statements in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended June 30, 2009, appropriately represent, in all
material respects, the current status of accounting policies and are incorporated by reference.

  
 DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS – Flexsteel was incorporated in 1929 and is one of the oldest and largest manufacturers, importers and marketers of

upholstered and wooden furniture products in the country. Product offerings include a wide variety of upholstered and wood furniture such as sofas,
loveseats, chairs, reclining and rocker-reclining chairs, swivel rockers, sofa beds, convertible bedding units, occasional tables, desks, dining tables and
chairs and bedroom furniture. The Company’s products are intended for use in home, office, hospitality, health care and motor vehicle applications.
Featured as a basic component in most of the upholstered furniture is a unique steel drop-in seat spring from which our name “Flexsteel” is derived. The
Company distributes its products throughout the United States through the Company’s sales force and various independent representatives to furniture
dealers, department stores, recreational vehicle manufacturers, catalogs, hospitality and healthcare facilities. The Company’s products are also sold to
several national and regional chains, some of which sell on a private label basis.

  
 The Company has one active wholly-owned subsidiary, DMI Furniture, Inc. (“DMI”), which is a Louisville, Kentucky-based, manufacturer, importer and

marketer of residential and commercial office furniture with manufacturing and warehouses in Indiana and manufacturing sources in Asia. DMI’s
divisions are WYNWOOD, Homestyles and DMI Commercial Office Furniture.

  
 FAIR VALUE – New accounting guidance on fair value measurements for certain financial assets and liabilities requires that assets and liabilities carried

at fair value be classified and disclosed in one of three categories: Level 1: Quoted market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities, Level
2: Observable market-based inputs or unobservable inputs that are corroborated by market data or Level 3: Unobservable inputs reflecting the reporting
entity’s own assumptions or external inputs from inactive markets. In valuing assets and liabilities, the Company is required to maximize the use of
quoted market prices and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. The Company calculates the fair value of Level 1 and Level 2 instruments based on
the exchange traded price of similar or identical instruments where available or based on other observable instruments. The Company has not changed its
valuation techniques in measuring the fair value of any financial assets and liabilities during the period.

  
2. INVENTORIES
  
 The Company values inventory at the lower of cost or market. Raw steel is valued on the last-in, first-out (“LIFO”) method. Other inventories are valued

on the first-in, first-out (“FIFO”) method. Inventories valued on the LIFO method would have been approximately $2.0 million higher at December 31,
2009 and $2.2 million higher at June 30, 2009, if they had been valued on the FIFO method. At December 31, 2009 and June 30, 2009 the total value of
LIFO inventory was $1.6 million and $1.8 million, respectively. A comparison of inventories is as follows (in thousands):

        

  

December 31,
2009  

June 30,
2009  

Raw materials  $ 9,063 $ 9,832 
Work in process and finished parts   5,049  5,124 
Finished goods   52,722  58,888 

Total  $ 66,834 $ 73,844 
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3. BORROWINGS AND CREDIT ARRANGEMENTS
  
 The Company has lines of credit of $30.0 million with banks, with borrowings at differing rates based on the date and type of financing utilized.
  
 The Company’s credit facility agreements with its primary bank provide long-term borrowing availability of $10.0 million, which matures on September

30, 2011, and short-term borrowing availability of $15.0 million, which matures on June 30, 2010. The Company pledged accounts receivable and
inventory as security under the credit facility agreements. The amount of credit available to the Company is based on eligible accounts receivable and
inventory as defined in the agreements. At December 31, 2009, the Company had available collateral, as defined by the bank, of $51 million with
borrowing availability of $25 million of which $5 million was outstanding.

  
 The agreements provide short-term working capital financing up to $15.0 million with interest selected at the option of the Company at a Commercial

Bank Floating Rate (“CBFR”) which is the prime rate subject to a floor calculation of adjusted one month LIBOR rate (3.25% at December 31, 2009) or
LIBOR (0.23% at December 31, 2009) plus 2.25%. The Company had $5 million and $10 million outstanding at December 31, 2009 and June 30, 2009,
respectively (see Note 11). The short-term portion also provides overnight credit when required for operations at prime. No amounts were outstanding at
December 31, 2009 and June 30, 2009 related to overnight credit. As prescribed by GAAP, which is previously discussed in Note 1, the Company
recognizes the fair value of the borrowings as a Level 2 valuation.

  
 The long-term portion of the credit facility provides up to $10.0 million and expires September 30, 2011. No amount was outstanding at December 31,

2009 and June 30, 2009. Variable interest is set monthly at the option of the Company at a CBFR or LIBOR plus 3.0%. All interest rates are adjusted
monthly, except for the overnight portion of the short-term line of credit, which varies daily at the prime rate.

  
 As of December 31, 2009, the Company has effectively fixed the interest rates at 4.9% on $5.0 million of its short-term debt through the use of interest

rate swaps. Subsequent to the end of the quarter, the Company paid off its short-term debt of $5.0 million and terminated the interest rate swap for $0.2
million using available cash.

  
 The credit agreement contains financial covenants. The primary covenant is an interest coverage ratio. The ratio is computed as net (loss) income plus

amortization, depreciation, interest expense, income taxes and the aggregate of all expenses related to stock options (“EBITDA”) divided by interest
expense, which will vary by quarter over the term of the agreement. At December 31, 2009, the Company was in compliance with all of the financial
covenants contained in the credit agreement.

  
 An officer of the Company is a director at a bank where the Company maintains an unsecured $5.0 million line of credit, cumulative letter of credit

facilities and where its routine daily banking transactions are processed. In addition, the Rabbi Trust assets related to executive officer deferred
compensation are administered by this bank’s trust department. The Company is contingently liable to insurance carriers under its comprehensive general,
product, and vehicle liability policies, as well as some workers’ compensation, and has provided letters of credit in the amount of $3.4 million. The
Company receives no special services or pricing on the services performed by the bank due to the directorship of this officer. No amount was outstanding
on the line of credit at prime minus 1.0% at December 31, 2009 and June 30, 2009.

  
4. DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS & HEDGING ACTIVITIES
  
 The Company utilizes interest rate swaps to hedge against adverse changes in interest rates relative to its variable rate debt. The notional principal amount

of the outstanding interest rate swap totaled $5.0 million with a fixed rate of 4.9% at December 31, 2009. The interest rate swaps are not utilized to take
speculative positions. The Board of Directors established the Company’s policies with regards to activities involving derivative instruments.
Management, along with the Board of Directors, periodically reviews those policies, along with the actual derivative related results. The Company
recorded the fair market value of its interest rate swaps as cash flow hedges on its balance sheet and has marked them to fair value through other
comprehensive (loss) income. The cumulative fair value of the swaps was a liability of approximately $0.2 million and $0.3 million as of December 31,
2009 and June 30, 2009, respectively, and is reflected as other liabilities on the accompanying consolidated balance sheets. At each reporting period, the
Company performs an assessment of hedge effectiveness by verifying and documenting whether the critical terms of the derivative instruments and the
hedged items have changed during the period in review. All of the derivatives used by the Company in its risk management are highly effective hedges
because all of the critical terms of the derivative instruments match those of the hedged item. The Company does not hold these derivative instruments for
trade and does not plan to sell the instruments. The Company recognizes the fair value of the swap liability as a Level 2 valuation. Subsequent to the end
of the quarter, the Company terminated the interest rate swap for $0.2 million.
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5. STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION
   
 The Company has two stock-based compensation methods available when determining employee compensation.
   
 (1) 2007 Long-Term Management Incentive Compensation Plan – The plan provides for shares of common stock and cash to be awarded to

officers and key employees based on performance targets set by the Nominating and Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors
(the “Committee”). The Committee selected consolidated operating results for organic net sales growth and fully-diluted earnings per
share for the three-year performance periods beginning July 1, 2007 and ending on June 30, 2010, beginning July 1, 2008 and ending on
June 30, 2011, and beginning July 1, 2009 and ending on June 30, 2012. The Committee has also specified that payouts, if any, for
awards earned under the fiscal years 2008-2010, 2009-2011 and 2010-2012 performance periods will be 60% stock and 40% cash.
Awards will be paid to participants as soon as practicable following the end of the performance periods, verification of results, and
subject to the negative discretion of the Committee. As the payouts of these awards are subject to the negative discretion of the
Committee the grant date is not established until the awards are paid. Accordingly, compensation cost is re-measured based on the
award’s estimated fair value at the end of each reporting period prior to the grant date to the extent service has been rendered in
comparison to the total requisite service period. Further, the accrual of compensation cost is based on the probable outcomes of the
performance conditions. The portion of the accrued award payable in stock is classified within equity and the portion of the accrued
award payable in cash is classified within liabilities. As of December 31, 2009, the Company has accrued $0.3 million for estimated
awards of stock and cash under the long-term incentive plan. No compensation costs were accrued at June 30, 2009.

   
  The fair value of the equity portion of the award is estimated each period based on the market value of the Company’s common shares

reduced by the present value of expected dividends to be paid prior to the service period, discounted using a risk-free interest rate. In the
period the grant date occurs, cumulative compensation cost will be adjusted to reflect the cumulative effect of measuring compensation
cost based on the fair value at the grant date. Under the plan the aggregate number of shares and cash that could be awarded to key
executives if the target and maximum performance goals are met are as follows (in thousands):

               

   At Target  At Maximum  

 Performance Period  Stock  Cash  Stock  Cash  
 Fiscal Year 2008 – 2010   33 $ 227  53 $ 364 
 Fiscal Year 2009 – 2011   45 $ 304  71 $ 487 
 Fiscal Year 2010 – 2012   58 $ 397  93 $ 635 

   

  If the target performance goals would be achieved the total amount of stock compensation cost recognized over the requisite service
periods would be $0.6 million (2008-2010), $0.8 million (2009-2011) and $1.0 million (2010-2012) based on the estimated fair values at
December 31, 2009. At December 31, 2009, 500,000 shares were available for awards.

   
 (2) Stock Option Plans – The stock option plans for key employees and directors provide for the granting of incentive and nonqualified stock

options. Under the plans, options are granted at an exercise price equal to the fair market value of the underlying common stock at the
date of grant, and may be exercisable for up to 10 years. All options are exercisable when granted.

   
  At December 31, 2009, 508,950 shares were available for future grants. It is the Company’s policy to issue new shares upon exercise of

stock options. The Company accepts shares of the Company’s common stock as payment for the exercise price of options. These shares
received as payment are retired upon receipt.
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 A summary of the status of the Company’s stock option plans as of December 31, 2009, June 30, 2009 and 2008 and the changes during the periods then
ended is presented below:

           

  

Shares
(in thousands)  

Weighted
Average

Exercise Price  

Aggregate
Intrinsic Value
(in thousands)  

Outstanding and exercisable at June 30, 2008   893 $ 15.05 $ 16 
Granted   265  6.82    
Exercised   (4)  6.81    
Canceled   (134)  14.93    

Outstanding and exercisable at June 30, 2009   1,020  12.94  407 
Granted   165  8.43    
Exercised   (35)  6.81    
Canceled   (34)  13.87    

Outstanding and exercisable at December 31, 2009   1,116 $ 12.43 $ 1,065 

  

 The following table summarizes information for options outstanding and exercisable at December 31, 2009:

            

   Weighted Average  
Range of

Prices  

Options Outstanding
(in thousands)  

Remaining
Life (Years)  

Exercise
Price  

$   6.81 – 10.75      401   9.1  $   7.59  
 12.35 – 13.59      236   7.5   12.51  
 14.40 – 16.52      356   4.8   15.44  

 19.21 – 20.27      123   3.8   19.34  
$   6.81 – 20.27   1,116   6.8 $ 12.43  

  

6. INCOME TAXES – In determining the quarterly provision for income taxes, the Company uses an estimated annual effective tax rate, which is based on
the expected annual income, statutory tax rates and tax planning opportunities available to the Company in the various jurisdictions in which it operates.
This includes recognition of deferred tax assets and liabilities for the expected future tax consequences of events that have been included in the financial
statements or tax returns to the extent pervasive evidence exists that they will be realized in future periods. The deferred tax balances are adjusted to reflect
tax rates by tax jurisdiction, based on currently enacted tax laws, which are expected to be in effect in the years in which the temporary differences are
expected to reverse. In accordance with the Company’s income tax policy, significant or unusual items are separately recognized in the quarter in which
they occur.

  
 At December 31, 2009 and June 30, 2009, the Company had approximately $0.8 million of gross liabilities related to unrecognized tax benefits (composed

of $0.6 million of gross unrecognized tax benefits and accrued interest and penalties of $0.2 million) and related deferred tax assets of approximately $0.2
million all of which would affect our effective tax rate if recognized. The Company does not expect that there will be any positions for which it is
reasonably possible that the total amounts of unrecognized tax benefits will significantly increase or decrease within twelve months. The Company records
interest and penalties related to income taxes as income tax expense in the Consolidated Statements of Operations.

  
 The Company is subject to U.S. federal income tax as well as income tax of multiple state and foreign jurisdictions. Generally, the tax years 2005–2009

remain open to examination by the Internal Revenue Service or other taxing jurisdictions to which we are subject.
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7. EARNINGS PER SHARE – Basic earnings per share (“EPS”) is computed based upon the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding for
each period. Diluted EPS is computed based on the weighted-average number of common shares and common equivalent shares. Common equivalent
shares represent the effect of stock options during each period presented, which if exercised, would dilute EPS. In computing EPS for the three and six
months ended December 31, 2009 and 2008, net income (loss) as reported for each respective period is divided by (in thousands):

              

  

Three Months Ended
December 31,  

Six Months Ended
December 31,  

              

   2009   2008   2009  2008  
Basic shares outstanding   6,588  6,576  6,582  6,576 
Dilutive effect of stock options   39  76  39  — 
Diluted shares outstanding   6,627  6,652  6,621  6,576 
              
Stock options excluded from the calculation of diluted
EPS because the option exercise price was greater than
the average market price of the common shares or the
net loss would cause the effect of the options to be
anti-dilutive   890  870  890  870 

  

8. COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) – The components of comprehensive income (loss), net of income taxes, for the three and six months ended, were
as follows (in thousands):

              

  

Three Months Ended
December 31,  

Six Months Ended
December 31,  

  2009  2008  2009  2008  
Net income (loss)  $ 2,964 $ 296 $ 4,343 $ (453)
Other comprehensive income (loss) (OCI):              

Change in fair value of derivatives, net of income
taxes of $(19), $89, $(39) and $76, respectively   31  (146)  64  (119)

Change in fair value of available-for-sale,
securities, net of income taxes of $73, $452,
$(93) and $703, respectively   (119)  (737)  152  (1,147)

Total other comprehensive (loss) income   (88)  (883)  216  (1,266)
Total comprehensive income (loss)  $ 2,876 $ (587) $ 4,559 $ (1,719)

  

 The components of accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of income taxes, are as follows (in thousands):

        

  

December 31,
2009  

June 30,
2009  

Available-for-sale securities  $ 102 $ (47)
Interest rate swaps   (113)  (180)
SFAS No. 158 transition adjustment (actuarial losses)   (1,537)  (1,537)
Total accumulated other comprehensive loss  $ (1,548) $ (1,764)

  

9. ACCOUNTING DEVELOPMENTS – In June 2009, the FASB issued SFAS No. 168, The “FASB Accounting Standards Codification” and the Hierarchy
of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles. This standard replaces SFAS No. 162, The Hierarchy of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles, and
establishes only two levels of U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”), authoritative and nonauthoritative. The FASB Accounting
Standards Codification (the “Codification”) will become the source of authoritative, nongovernmental GAAP, except for rules and interpretive releases of
the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”), which are sources of authoritative GAAP for SEC registrants. All other nongrandfathered, non-SEC
accounting literature not included in the Codification will become nonauthoritative. Flexsteel has adopted the new guidelines and numbering system
prescribed by the Codification when referring to GAAP. The Codification was not intended to change or alter existing GAAP and it has not impacted
Flexsteel’s consolidated financial statements.

  
 On July 1, 2008, the Company adopted new accounting guidance on fair value measurements. The new guidance defines fair value, establishes a

framework for measuring fair value under GAAP, and expands disclosures about fair value measurements. It was effective for the Company beginning July
1, 2009, for certain financial assets and liabilities. Refer to Note 1 for additional information regarding fair value measurements. On July 1, 2009, the
Company adopted new guidance applicable to non-financial assets and liabilities. The new guidance is effective for non-financial assets and liabilities
recognized or disclosed at fair value on a nonrecurring basis. The adoption of the new guidance did not have a material effect on the Company’s financial
position, results of operations or cash flows.
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 On July 1, 2009, the Company adopted new accounting guidance on derivative instruments and hedging activities. The new guidance requires enhanced
disclosure. The new guidance has no impact on the Company’s disclosures, financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

  
10. FACILITY CONSOLIDATION AND OTHER CHARGES
  
 During the three and six months ended December 31, 2008, the Company recorded pre-tax charges for facility consolidation and related costs of $0.5

million and $1.8 million. The charges represented employee separation costs and facility closing costs with no future benefit to the Company.
  
11. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
  
 The Company evaluates, as of each reporting period, events or transactions that occur after the balance sheet date through the date that the financial

statements are issued or are available to be issued. For the three and six months ended December 31, 2009, the Company evaluated subsequent events
through February 9, 2010.

  
 Subsequent to the end of the quarter, the Company paid-off its short-term debt of $5 million and terminated the interest rate swap for $0.2 million using

available cash.

Item 2.   Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

GENERAL:

The following analysis of the results of operations and financial condition of the Company should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial
statements and related notes included elsewhere in this quarterly report on Form 10-Q.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES:

There have been no material changes to our critical accounting policies and estimates from the information provided in Item 7, “Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations”, included in our 2009 annual report on Form 10-K.

Overview

The following table has been prepared as an aid in understanding the Company’s results of operations on a comparative basis for the three and six months ended
December 31, 2009 and 2008. Amounts presented are percentages of the Company’s net sales.

              

  

Three Months Ended
December 31,  

Six Months Ended
December 31,  

  2009  2008  2009  2008  
Net sales   100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Cost of goods sold   (76.0)  (80.9)  (77.1)  (81.1)
Gross margin   24.0  19.1  22.9  18.9 
Selling, general and administrative   (18.3)  (18.2)  (18.4)  (18.2)
Facility consolidation and other costs   —  (0.6)  —  (1.1)
Operating income (loss)   5.7  0.3  4.5  (0.4)
Other (expense) income, net   0.0  0.3  (0.1)  0.0 
Income (loss) before income taxes   5.7  0.6  4.4  (0.4)
Income tax (expense) benefit   (2.2)  (0.2)  (1.7)  0.1 
Net income (loss)   3.5  0.4  2.7  (0.3)
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Results of Operations for the Quarter Ended December 31, 2009 vs. 2008

The following table compares net sales (in thousands) in total and by area of application for the quarter ended December 31, 2009 to the prior year quarter.

              

  Quarter Ended December 31,        
Area of Application  2009  2008  $ Change  % Change  
Residential  $ 62,592 $ 58,100 $ 4,492  8%
Commercial   20,932  26,450  (5,518)  (21)%
Total  $ 83,524 $ 84,550 $ (1,026)  (1)%

Gross margin for the quarter ended December 31, 2009 was 24.0% compared to 19.1% in the prior year quarter. These gross margin improvements are primarily
due to better capacity utilization and lower fixed manufacturing costs resulting from last year’s facility consolidations, changes in product mix and lower ocean
freight costs.

Selling, general and administrative expenses were $15.3 million or 18.3% of net sales and $15.4 million or 18.2% of net sales for the quarters ended December
31, 2009 and 2008, respectively.

Operating income for the current quarter was $4.8 million compared to $0.2 million in the prior year quarter reflecting the aforementioned factors. The prior year
quarter included approximately $0.5 million of pre-tax facility consolidation costs.

The effective income tax expense rate for the current fiscal quarter was 37.9% compared to an income tax rate of 36.5% in the prior year fiscal quarter. The
current and prior year rates include the federal statutory rate as well as the effect of the various state taxing jurisdictions.

The above factors resulted in current quarter net income of $3.0 million or $0.45 per share, compared to the prior year quarter net income of $0.3 million or $0.04
per share.

All earnings per share amounts are on a diluted basis.

Results of Operations for the Six Months Ended December 31, 2009 vs. 2008

The following table compares net sales (in thousands) in total and by area of application for the six months ended December 31, 2009 to the prior year period.

              

  Six Months Ended December 31,        
Area of Application  2009  2008  $ Change  % Change  
Residential  $ 118,797 $ 120,118 $ (1,321)  (1)%
Commercial   40,668  55,848  (15,180)  (27)%
Total  $ 159,465 $ 175,966 $ (16,501)  (9)%

Gross margin for the six months ended December 31, 2009 was 22.9% compared to 18.9% in the prior year period. These gross margin improvements are
primarily due to better capacity utilization and lower fixed manufacturing costs resulting from last year’s facility consolidations, changes in product mix and
lower ocean freight costs.

Selling, general and administrative expenses were $29.4 million or 18.4% of net sales and $32.2 million or 18.2% of net sales for the six months ended December
31, 2009 and 2008, respectively.

Operating income for the current six months ended December 31, 2009 was $7.2 million compared to operating loss of $0.7 million in the prior year quarter
reflecting the aforementioned factors. The prior year six-month period included approximately $1.8 million of pre-tax facility consolidation costs.

The effective income tax expense rate for the current six-month period ended was 38.7% compared to an income tax benefit rate of 34.6% in the prior year
period. The current year rate includes the federal statutory rate as well as the effect of the various state taxing jurisdictions.

The above factors resulted in current six-months ended net income of $4.3 million or $0.66 per share, compared to the prior year net loss of $0.5 million or $0.07
per share.

All earnings per share amounts are on a diluted basis.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources

Operating Activities:
Working Capital (current assets less current liabilities) at December 31, 2009 was $83.1 million. Net cash provided by operating activities was $17.8 million
during the six months ended December 31, 2009 due to improved profitability and lower inventory. Cash provided by operating activities was used primarily to
reduce borrowings by $5.0 million and pay dividends of $0.6 million. Changes in working capital from June 30, 2009 to December 31, 2009 included net income
of $4.3 million and a decrease in inventory of $7.0 million. The Company expects that due to the nature of our operations that there will be continuing
fluctuations in accounts receivable, inventory, accounts payable, and cash flows from operations due to the following: (i) we purchase inventory from overseas
suppliers with long lead times and depending on the timing of the delivery of those orders, inventory levels can be greatly impacted, and (ii) we have various
customers that purchase large quantities of inventory periodically and the timing of those purchases can significantly impact inventory levels, accounts receivable,
accounts payable and short-term borrowings. As discussed below, the Company believes it has adequate financing arrangements and access to capital to absorb
these fluctuations in operating cash flow. 

Investing Activities:
Net cash used in investing activities was $1.2 million during the six-month period ended December 31, 2009 and included $0.9 million for the purchase of capital
assets. The Company expects that capital expenditures will be less than $1.0 million for the remainder of the 2010 fiscal year.

Financing Activities:
Net cash used in financing activities was $5.4 million during the six-month period ended December 31, 2009. Borrowings were reduced by $5.0 million.
Dividends of $0.6 million were paid during the six-month period. Subsequent to the end of the quarter, the Company paid-off its short-term debt of $5 million and
terminated the interest rate swap for $0.2 million using available cash.

The Company pledged accounts receivable and inventory as security under the amended credit facility agreements. The amount of credit available to the
Company will be based on eligible accounts receivable and inventory as defined in the amended agreements. At December 31, 2009, the Company had available
collateral, as defined by the bank, of $51 million with borrowing availability of $25.0 million of which $5.0 million was outstanding. The Company believes that
the available credit under the amended agreements is sufficient to support its financing needs.

In the opinion of management, the Company’s current liquidity and credit resources provide it with the ability to react to opportunities as they arise, to pay
quarterly dividends to its shareholders, and to purchase productive capital assets that enhance safety and improve operations. However, should the current
economic conditions continue for an extended period of time or deteriorate significantly, we would further evaluate all uses of cash and credit facilities, including
the payment of dividends and purchase of capital assets.

Outlook

Based upon current business conditions, we believe sales have stabilized at current levels. The consolidation of manufacturing operations and workforce
reductions that the Company completed during the prior fiscal year has brought production capacity and fixed overhead in line with current and expected demand
for our products. Company wide employment, which was reduced approximately 30% in the prior fiscal year through plant closures and workforce reductions,
remains at these reduced levels.

We believe that our residential product category has performed reasonably well in relation to our competition. However, residential furniture continues to be a
highly deferrable purchase item and is adversely impacted by low levels of consumer confidence, a depressed market for new housing, limited consumer credit
and high unemployment. The commercial product category fell considerably as the U. S. economy contracted and credit tightened further during the fourth
quarter of the prior fiscal year. We do not foresee any immediate improvement in these conditions and continue to operate on that basis.

While we expect that current business conditions will persist for the remainder of fiscal year 2010, we remain optimistic that our strategy, which includes a wide
range of quality product offerings and price points to the residential and commercial markets, combined with our conservative approach to business, will be
rewarded when business conditions improve. We will maintain our focus on a strong balance sheet during these challenging economic times through emphasis on
cash flow and improving profitability.
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Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

General – Market risk represents the risk of changes in value of a financial instrument, derivative or non-derivative, caused by fluctuations in interest rates,
foreign exchange rates and equity prices. As discussed below, management of the Company does not believe that changes in these factors could cause material
fluctuations in the Company’s results of operations or cash flows. The ability to import furniture products can be adversely affected by political issues in the
countries where suppliers are located, disruptions associated with shipping distances and negotiations with port employees. Other risks related to furniture product
importation include government imposition of regulations and/or quotas; duties and taxes on imports; and significant fluctuation in the value of the U. S. dollar
against foreign currencies. Any of these factors could interrupt supply, increase costs and decrease earnings.

Foreign Currency Risk –During the three and six months ended December 31, 2009 and 2008, the Company did not have sales, purchases, or other expenses
denominated in foreign currencies. As such, the Company is not exposed to material market risk associated with currency exchange rates and prices.

Interest Rate Risk – The Company’s primary market risk exposure with regard to financial instruments is changes in interest rates. At December 31, 2009, the
Company had effectively fixed the interest rates at 4.9% on approximately $5.0 million of its short-term debt through the use of interest rate swaps. As of
December 31, 2009, the cumulative fair value of the swaps is a liability of approximately $0.2 million and is included in other liabilities. On January 28, 2010, the
Company paid off its $5 million in short-term debt and terminated the related interest rate swap of $5 million. The cost to terminate the swap was $0.2 million.

Tariffs – The Company has exposure to actions by governments, including tariffs. Tariffs are a possibility on any imported or exported products.

Inflation – Increased operating costs are reflected in product or services pricing with any limitations on price increases determined by the marketplace. The
impact of inflation on the Company has not been significant during the past three years because of the relatively low rates of inflation experienced in the United
States. Raw material costs, labor costs and interest rates are important components of costs for the Company. Inflation or other pricing pressures could impact any
or all of these components, with a possible adverse effect on our profitability, especially where increases in these costs exceed price increases on finished
products. In recent years, the Company has faced strong inflationary and other pricing pressures with respect to steel, fuel and health care costs, which have been
partially mitigated by pricing adjustments.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

(a) Evaluation of disclosure controls and procedures. Based on their evaluation as of the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, our
chief executive officer and chief financial officer have concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended) were effective as of December 31, 2009.

(b) Changes in internal control over financial reporting. During the quarter ended December 31, 2009, there were no significant changes in our internal control
over financial reporting (as defined in Rule 13a-15(f) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended) that has materially affected, or is reasonable likely
to materially affect the Company’s internal control over financial reporting.

Cautionary Statement Relevant to Forward-Looking Information for the Purpose of “Safe Harbor” Provisions of the Private Securities Litigation
Reform Act of 1995

The Company and its representatives may from time to time make written or oral forward-looking statements with respect to long-term goals or anticipated
results of the Company, including statements contained in the Company’s filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission and in its reports to stockholders.

Statements, including those in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, which are not historical or current facts, are “forward-looking statements” made pursuant to
the safe harbor provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. There are certain important factors that could cause our results to differ
materially from those anticipated by some of the statements made herein. Investors are cautioned that all forward-looking statements involve risk and uncertainty.
Some of the factors that could affect results are the cyclical nature of the furniture industry, the effectiveness of new product introductions and distribution
channels, the product mix of sales, pricing pressures, the cost of raw materials and fuel, foreign currency valuations, actions by governments including taxes and
tariffs, inflation, the amount of sales generated and the profit margins thereon, competition (both foreign and domestic), changes in interest rates, credit exposure
with customers and general economic conditions. For further information regarding these risks and uncertainties, see the “Risk Factors” section in Item 1A of the
Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2009.
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The Company specifically declines to undertake any obligation to publicly revise any forward-looking statements that have been made to reflect events or
circumstances after the date of such statements or to reflect the occurrence of anticipated or unanticipated events.

PART II OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1A. Risk Factors

          There has been no material change in the risk factors set forth under Part 1, Item 1A “Risk Factors” in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
fiscal year ended June 30, 2009.

Item 4. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders

          At the annual meeting of stockholders on December 7, 2009, Proposals I and II set forth in the Board of Directors’ definitive proxy statement dated October
21, 2009 were approved and adopted by the stockholders with the following votes:

          Proposal I (elect four (4) Class II Directors): James R. Richardson: For 5,863,605, Withheld 18,433, Abstentions and Broker Non-votes 196,228; Patrick M.
Crahan: For 5,622,197, Withheld 260,541, Abstentions and Broker Non-votes 195,528; Robert E. Deignan: For 5,833,770, Withheld 48,968, Abstentions and
Broker Non-votes 195,528; Mary C. Bottie: For 5,653,963, Withheld 228,775, Abstentions and Broker Non-votes 195,528.

          The names of each Director whose term of office as a Director continued after the meeting are as follows: Ronald J. Klosterman, Jeffrey T. Bertsch, Mary
C. Bottie, L. Bruce Boylen, Patrick M. Crahan, Lynn J. Davis, Robert E. Deignan, Thomas E. Holloran, James R. Richardson and Eric S. Rangen.

          Proposal II (Approval of 2009 Stock Option Plan): For 5,081,412, Against 373,662 and Abstentions 242,329.

Item 6. Exhibits

   

 31.1 Certification by Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
   
 31.2 Certification by Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
   
 32 Certification by Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906

of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.

     

   FLEXSTEEL INDUSTRIES, INC.
    
Date:  February 9, 2010  By:  /S/ Timothy E. Hall
    Timothy E. Hall
    Chief Financial Officer
    (Principal Financial & Accounting Officer)
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Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION BY CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302
OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

    

I, Ronald J. Klosterman, certify that:
    
 1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Flexsteel Industries, Inc.;
    
 2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to

make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the
period covered by this report;

    
 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material

respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
    
 4. The Registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as

defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules
13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the Registrant and have:

    
  a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our

supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the Registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known
to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

    
  b) designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed

under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of
financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

    
  c) evaluated the effectiveness of the Registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions

about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such
evaluation; and

    
  d) disclosed in this report any changes in the Registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the

Registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the Registrant’s
internal control over financial reporting; and

    
 5. The Registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial

reporting, to the Registrant’s auditors and the Audit and Ethics Committee of the Registrant’s Board of Directors (or persons performing
the equivalent functions):

    
  a) all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal controls over financial reporting which

are reasonably likely to adversely affect the Registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information;
and

    
  b) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the Registrant’s

internal control over financial reporting.

      

Date:   February 9, 2010    

     
  By: /S/ Ronald J. Klosterman  

   Ronald J. Klosterman  
   Chief Executive Officer  
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Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION BY CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302
OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

    

I, Timothy E. Hall, certify that:
    
 1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Flexsteel Industries, Inc.;
    
 2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to

make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the
period covered by this report;

    
 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material

respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
    
 4. The Registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as

defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules
13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the Registrant and have:

    
  a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our

supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the Registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known
to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

    
  b) designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed

under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of
financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

    
  c) evaluated the effectiveness of the Registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions

about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such
evaluation; and

    
  d) disclosed in this report any changes in the Registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the

Registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the Registrant’s
internal control over financial reporting; and

    
 5. The Registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial

reporting, to the Registrant’s auditors and the Audit and Ethics Committee of the Registrant’s Board of Directors (or persons performing
the equivalent functions):

    
  a) all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal controls over financial reporting which

are reasonably likely to adversely affect the Registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information;
and

    
  b) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the Registrant’s

internal control over financial reporting.

      

Date:   February 9, 2010    

     
  By: /S/ Timothy E. Hall  

   Timothy E. Hall  
   Chief Financial Officer  
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Exhibit 32

CERTIFICATION BY
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER AND CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

          In connection with the Quarterly Report of Flexsteel Industries, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended December 31, 2009 as filed with
the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), we, Ronald J. Klosterman, Chief Executive Officer, and Timothy E. Hall, Chief
Financial Officer, of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §1350, as adopted pursuant to §906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

   

 (1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, and;
   
 (2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the consolidated financial condition and results of operations of

the Company.

      

Date:   February 9, 2010    

 By: /S/ Ronald J. Klosterman  

  Ronald J. Klosterman  
  Chief Executive Officer  
    
 By: /S/ Timothy E. Hall  

  Timothy E. Hall  
  Chief Financial Officer  
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